S/rce 7898

228R-7DD

228R-7DD-220V

COMPUTER CONTROLLED / DIRECT DRIVE
POSTBED MACHINE
( AUTO THREAD-CUTTING / AUTO-LUBRICATION )

Parts & Instruction Manual

www.consew.com

Specifications subject to change without notice. ©2021 Consew USA - 0621



Consew 228R-7DD-220V

CONTENTS

Pages

TECHNICAL PARAMETERS 2
MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES 4-7
NEEDLE BAR THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS 8-9
PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLIES 12-15
FEEDING ASSEMBLIES 16-17
GEAR DRIVING ASSEMBLIES 18-19
SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLIES 20-23
HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM 24-25
LUBRICATION ASSEMBLIES 26-27
REVERSE FEEDING ASSEMBLIES 28-29
ACCESSORIES 10-11

CONTROL SYSTEM OPERATION MANUAL

30-35



LONSEW.

Model 228R-7DD-220V

FEATURES

e \ertical axis hook
e Drop feed

e Roller presser foot allows for turning of
sharp corners and tight curves

e Single needle

e Max. Stitches per minute - 3000*

e Reverse feed

e Automatic Footlift

e Automatic Back-tack (Reverse)

e Automatic Thread Trim

e Stitch count, multifuntion control panel

SPECIFICATIONS

Model 228R-7DD-220V

Speed, Max. (S.P.M.) 3000*

Clearance Under Foot 25/64" (10 mm)

Needle Bar Stroke

1-27/64" (36 mm)

Stitch Length, Max.

0 ~ 5 s.p.i. (5 mm)

Needle DPX5 12 - 21#
Presser Py Hand 6.5 mm
Foot Lift by Foot 16 mm
Post Height 7" (178 mm)
Stitch Type 301
Power Servo Motor
Voltage 220 VAC

%k Speed depends on operation, material and thread.




PARTS BOOK

228R-7DD
228R-7DD-220V



MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 GBS machine head 1
2 1-2 JERHR base plate 1
3 1-3 BiE motor cover 1
4 1-4 BRI direct drive motor 1
5 1-5 Fie hand wheel 1
6 1-6 H =R front cover 1
7 1-7 TERREIESR hook front cover plate 1
8 1-8 IEREER hook back cover plate 1
9 1-9 RE rubber stopper 1
10 1-10 R rubber stopper 1
11 1-11 1257 screw 10 M4x8
12 1-12 Je L BEE ENR 2L screw 1 SM15/64 » x28L=7
13 1-13 HEREL screw 3 SM11/64 » x40L=10
14 1-14 FEE washer 4
15 1-15 RE rubber stopper 2
16 1-16 B rubber stopper 1
17 1-17 i thread passing hoop 1
18 1-18 14T screw 1
19 1-19 k&4 left thread hook 1
20 1-20 a%4a right thread hook 1
21 1-21 Ry screw 2 SM9/64 » x40L=7
22 1-22 lyapissE2] oil preventing cushion 1
23 1-23 iR BRE EIRET screw 1 SM11/64 » x40L=13
24 R I e 1
25 1-25 12T screw 1 SM11/64 # x40L=8
26 1-26 124 stud 4
27 1-27 FREEER spring washer 4
28 1-28 R4 2-eye thread hook 1
29 1-29 1257 screw 2 SM11/64 » x40L=6
30 1-30 GRiRERIRET thread winder screw 3 M5
31 1-31 o5 EAS kg thread winder device 1
32 1-32 ESES Y] cutting knife 1
33 1-33 1257 screw 2 SM9/64 1 x40L=6+=#3L
34 1-34 ek ERE thread winding & tension asm. 1
35 1-35 1257 screw 5 hexg:fa?jli%w?a/c‘l_\gp screw
36 1-36 25T screw 4 M5x20 EtELR7 A
37 1-37 a4 2 spring washer 4 hexagonal socket head cap screw
38 1-38 BE encoder 1
39 1-39 S) screw 2 M5x9 £23LiR%T
Pan head screw

40 1-40 15T screw 2 M6x8 Tk 975

X . hwexagon socket headless screw
41 1-41 TS E M thread tension asm. 1
42 1-41-1 S BEE ER fixing plate for thread tension asm. 1
43 1-41-2 4k SR R ?edril;isgkngshrg.lder for thread 1
44 1-41-3 HBET screw 1
45 1-41-4 PreRE axis of thread take-up srping 1




MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

14 3736




MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-41-5 855 thread take-up spring 1
2 1-41-6 TR thread passig plate 2
3 1-41-7 PEREEES adjusting nut 2
4 1-41-8 1257 screw 1
5 1-41-9 1247 screw 2
6 1-41-10 NG tension release disc. 1
7 1| msmmms (SIglonelease disc 1
8 1-41-12 FALRFEHE ) tension release solenoid valve 2
9 1-41-13 E&E thread pressing plate 4
10 1-41-14 LAEEE thread adjusting pressing plate 2
11 1-41-15 HE spring 2
12 1-41-16 1247 screw 2
13 1-41-17 TG centering shaft 2
14 1-41-18 SeeEiR thread clip 4
15 1-41-19 EHiEseEs pressing plate of pressure adjustor 2
16 1-41-20 BESE pressure adjusting spring 2
17 1-41-21 T LBtk thread clamp locking plate 2
18 1-41-22 VERSTELS] adjusting nut 2
19 1-41-23 # pin 2
20 1-41-24 L/N5 =] thread releasing pin 1




MACHINE HEAD ASSEMBLIES

14 3736




NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS

Fs wmS BFR HE &iE
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 il upper shaft 1
2 1-2 Hihtg B upper shaft rubber ring 1
3 1-3 FiEE upper shrink-ring 1
4 1-4 LFHRERET upper shrink-ring screw 2 SM1/4"x40L=6
5 1-5 LihEiE upper shaft front bushing 1
6 1-6 FihrhihE upper shaft middle bushing 1
7 1-7 i EIRET upper shaft middle bushing screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7
8 1-8 ML) =S upper shaft back bushing 1 20x DP64x42x12
9 1-9 LiHEHE A upper shaft back oil sealing asm. 1
10 1-10 R ERERE thread winder friction wheel 1
11 1-11 EEIREOIRET friction wheel screw 2
12 1-12 PRERAT R thread take-up asm. 1
13 1-13 PRETERTRSE  [OfRnge e "o :
14 1-14 PrieiFiapgs]  Sorew for thread take-ub 2 SM15/64"x28L=7
15 1-15 EHFTERA needle bar crank 1
16 1-16 PRI ARIRET thread take-up crank screw 1 SM1/4" x40L=6
17 1-17 phermimEaegsy  usadtake-up crank 1 SM1/4"x40L=6
18 1-18 FHATERRIRET needle bar crank screw 1 SM9/32"x28L=21
19 1-19 SHTHIRERRST  Dgodiie bar crank positioning 1 SM9/32"x28L=12.5
20 1-20 T LHE needle bar upper bushing 1
21 121 | e (o8s) RoSe SRR buStng o |
22 1-22 HEFTHE needle bar lower bushing 1
23 1-23 B direct drive motor 1
24 1-24 EHHF needle bar 1
25 1-25 LR RS 0E5 757N needle bar thread passing ring 1
26 1-26 gt needle 1 Dpx5 16#
27 1-27 SFEHIRET screw for nipping needle 1
28 1-28 Bt sliding block slot 1
29 1-29 HFELB R sliding block of needle bar joint 1
30 1-30 Eh e BT gﬁ(rj(?xvgfglrogcukiding rail of 2
31 1-31 LA needle bar joint asm. 1
32 1-31-1 ATl needle bar joint 1
33 1-31-2 FHFFiEESLigET needle bar joint screw 1
34 1-32 BXfhES coupler 1
35 1-33 EX4maRIRET coupler screw 4
36 1-34 biicks2AS M ground wire asm. 1
37 1-35 BH washer 1
38 1-36 bR IRET ground wire screw 1




NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS




PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 ERIRE presser foot spanner 1
2 1-2 ERRFIRET presser foot spanner screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=6.5
3 1-3 EEFRFOR® lifting cam of compression rod 1
4 1-4 FESFFRFHO S mE lifting cam of compression rod oil seal 1 Gb3452.14.5x1.8G
5 1-5 BEREAT (£) knee control lifting lever (left) 1
6 1-6 /NSl thread releasing cam 1
7 1-7 RSIETHTIAF (&£ ) #85] knee control lifting lever (left) screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=6
8 1-8 SIGEIBEET hinge screw 2 SM3/16"x28
9 1-9 PRSI FHTAT knee control lifting lever 1
10 1-10 e IRET thread releasing cam screw 1 SM15/64"x28
11 1-11 BRI (B) knee control lifting lever (right) 1
12 1-12 BRIRTHIT () #E  knee control lifting lever (right) spring 1
13 1-13 PRSI FHENT knee control lifting connecting lever 1
14 1-14 SR spring pin 1
15 1-15 BESIEFHIAT () B8] knee control lifting lever (right) screw | 1 SM15/64"x28
16 1-16 EZMFiE compression rod bushing 1
17 1-17 FEETF compression rod 1
18 1-18 EEFSZE compression rod guide bracket 1
19 1-19 EEFELeEE] compression rod guide bracket screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7
20 1-20 EEiFoaEE compression rod spring 1
21 1-21 VA EY25T presser adjusting screw 1
22 1-22 B EIRET SR IR presser adjusting screw lock nut 1
23 1-23 WA roller presser foot asm. 1
24 1-24 R E TR roller presser foot fixing screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=65
25 1-25 SEREE spring 1
26 1-26 EEH fixing pin 1
27 1-27 (/) EETmE compression rod screw (small) 1
28 1-28 INEREETER small presser foot screw washer 1
29 1-39 HEEEET fixing screw for pin 2 SM1/8"x44L=5
30 1-30 R E e roller presser foot fixing bracket 1
31 1-31 4% [E T2 BE LE FE roller presser foot fixing bracket stopper 1
32 1-32 R E e EEAEET roller presser foot fixing bracket screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7

10




PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLIES

11




FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 B3 snap ring 1
2 1-2 o&FZB feed dog holder 1
3 1-3 1B EEEET feed dog holder screw 1
4 1-4 FERhRH feed dog holder crank shaft 1
5 1-5 B EEEEET feed dog lift connecting screw 1
6 1-6 FLEHR feed dog holder crank 1
7 1-7 FLERRARIEET feed dog holder crank screw 2 SM11/64"x40L=12.7
8 1-8 FLERRARRLEET feed dog holder crank shaft screw 2 SM11/64"x40L=9
9 1-9 ERNEEIRE feeding connecting nut 1
10 1-10 BFAEE feed dog lifting asm. 1
11 1-11 I L ZIRET feed dog lifting asm. Clamping screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=12.7
12 1-12 ¥ 5 E B HRET feed dog lifting shaft fixing screw 2
13 1-13 BT E IR feed dog lifting shaft fixing nut 1
14 1-14 A R4 feed dog lifting shaft 1
15 1-15 FHEEATIENTE stitch length adjustment connecting lever pin 1
16 1-16 EHIEETIEM stitch length adjustment connecting lever 1
17 1-17 EHEEEE feed dial holder 1
18 1-18 EH R IRET feed dial long screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=9
19 1-19 SHIERRAEIRET feed dial short screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=7
20 1-20 HEEFEE feed dial lining 1
21 1-21 £t B EE 4 feed dial shaft 1
22 1-22 KREZE (98.8) rubber stopper (Diameter 8.8mm) 1
23 1-23 BF O feed dog lifting cam 1
24 1-24 BT Ias] feed dog lifting cam screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=11
25 1-25 B ER feed dog lifting cam connecting lever 1
26 1-26 MNERERE cam separation slice 1
27 1-27 ORUIRA O type rubber ring T | 14x2.4%54)
28 1-28 LEEhiEsEs stopper pin spring 2
29 1-29 iR feed dial stop pin 1
30 1-30 IR VA TSR stitch length adjustment screw 1
31 1-31 ipiRigsE feed dial button spring 1
32 1-32 EHEEIRRE feed dial locking button 1
33 1-33 L feed dial knob 1
34 1-34 HiRtRE feed dial 1
35 1-35 IREIRETHE feed dial screw lining 1
36 1-36 SHIEEZIRET feed dial screw 1 SM3/16"x28
37 1-37 EsEIRITER#RALE reverse feeding control lever crank asm. 1
38 1-38 FISEBYNTERRRE  reverse feeding control lever crank spring 1
39 1-39 B IR AT IRET reverse feeding control lever screw 1 SM15/64"x28
40 1-40 B4R F oL E reverse feeding spanner shaft O ring 1 6.3x1.8G GB34521.1-92
41 1-41 R 58 H I 4 reverse feeding spanner shaft 1
42 1-42 B4gIRF reverse feeding spanner 1
43 1-43 BISEIRFR reverse feeding spanner plate 1
44 1-44 B4EIRFRIE reverse feeding spanner tension spring 1
45 1-45 BI4E3IRFBRIES reverse feeding spanner stop pin 1
46 1-46 EH pint 1
47 1-47 SRR spring hanging pin 1
48 1-48 RIS FimRET reverse feeding spanner 1 SM3/16"x28L=6

12




FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

2324 25 26

13




FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks

1 1-49 EfIEMF feeding connecting lever 1

2 1-50 XN feeding cam 1

3 1-51 R EEZRS connecting nut for feed dot lifting 1

4 1-52 A EFFIEET connecting lever screw for feeding 2 SM11/64"x40L=8.5
5 1-53 B AR IERT crank short linking lever 2

6 1-54 RHAREIERT crank long linking lever 2

7 1-55 HARIEIF S long pin of crank linking lever 1

8 1-56 EFF R eccentric shaft of linking lever 1

9 1-57 RARIEAT I 8 short pin of crank linking lever 1

10 1-58 £HIEVE T R feed dial adjustment crank 1

11 1-59 SEETEIEET MR OHEEET  short linking lever pin screw / eccentric shaft screw 1 SM9/64"x40L=11
12 1-60 SHEREFSHREANS (£ ) feed dial adjustment crank positioning pin (left) | 1

13 1-61 SHEETSHIRERSY (£ ) feed dial adjustment crank positioning pin (right) | 1

14 1-62 EAEMHIRET left & right positioning pin screw 2 SM15/64"x28L=7
15 1-63 EfRiEME feeding shaft front bushing 1

16 1-64 X fnih feeding shaft 1

17 1-65 ERHEE (B ) feeding shaft crank (right) 1

18 1-66 HiRIEFF RS crank linking lever short pin 1

19 1-67 EARIHEE (7 ) 185T feeding shaft crank (right) screw 1

20 1-68 KRBT feeding cam screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=14
21 1-69 ERHEE feeding shaft back bushing 1

22 1-70 EfR BT S HEET feeding shaft front and back bushing screw 2 SM15/64"x40L=7
23 1-71 1EhE stop pin 1

24 1-72 HEY hanging spring hook 1

25 1-73 EISEHME reverse feeding bushing 1

26 1-74 BsgRFmm e reverse feeding spanner spring washer | 1

14




FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

2324 25 26

15




GEAR DRIVING ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 IR vertical shaft 1
2 1-2 Limpinie upper shaft bevel gear 1
3 1-3 PR LEET bevel gear screw 8 SM1/4"x40L=6
4 1-4 IZam<i53¢ (L)  vertical shaft bevel gear (upper) 1
5 1-5 TR lower shaft bevel gear 1
6 1-6 Izihigss ()  vertical shaft bevel gear (lower) 1
7 1-7 U2 FIHE vertical shaft upper bushing 1
8 1-8 IR THE vertical shaft lower bushing 1
9 1-9 IRTHIMEARET vertical shaft bushing screw 2 SM15/64"x28L=7
10 1-10 REWEE (/M) bevel gear (small) 1
11 1-11 KEE® (XK) bevel gear (big) 1
12 1-12 THRE lower shaft front bushing 1
13 1-13 TihpE lower shaft middle bushing 1
14 1-14 THHE (G) lower shaft bushing (right) 1
15 1-15 Tk lower shaft 1
16 1-16 TimERE lower shaft bushing oil tube 1
17 1-17 TiHE (4 ) 185] lower shaft bushing (middle) screw 1
18 1-18 TiHEBE lower shaft compressing ring 2
19 1-19 ThAE R lower shaft left bushing oil-absorbing cotton 1
20 1-20 TiHFERR lower shaft middle bushing oil-absorbing cotton 1
21 1-21 T LT lower shaft compressing screw 4 SM11/64" x40
22 1-22 i ERRET lower shaft bushing screw 2 SM15/64"x28L=7
23 1-23 HitR dam-board 1
24 1-24 = plunger 1
25 1-25 trgeames plunger spring 1
26 1-26 FHIRIRET dam-board screw 1 SM15/64"x28L=14
27 1-27 HifRiasTeEsE  dam-board screw spring washer 1
28 1-28 W50 G gear oil slot 1
29 1-29 [E iRz fixing screw 2 11/64X2

16




GEAR DRIVING ASSEMBLIES

17



SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 1B RE side frame 1
2 1-2 ERHRA M feeding plate asm. 1
3 1-2-1 EER feeding plate 1
4 1-2-2 ERMRE R feeding plate sliding block 1
5 1-3 SHRA M needle plate asm. 1
6 1-3-1 STHRZR needle plate holder 1
7 1-3-2 PEHER needle protector holder 1
8 1-3-3 TR needle plate 1
9 1-3-4 1257 screw 2 M2
10 1-3-5 1257 screw 2 M3
11 1-4 1257 screw 2 M5x105k
12 1-5 BREE rubber stopper 1 1-5
13 1-6 i PSR M1 spring stop ring for shaft 1
14 1-7 BEH washer 1
15 1-8 1257 screw 1 SM11/64" x40
16 1-9 =T feed dog 1
17 1-10 ERMR ER pressing plate for feed plate 1
18 1-11 15T screw 2 SM11/64"x40
19 1-12 REHR needle bearing 1
20 1-13 15T screw 1 M4x8Fk K7 A
21 1-14 iR rubber stopper 2 1-9
22 1-15 BE washer 4
23 1-16 SRR spring washer 4
24 1-17 1257 screw 4 M8x29

18




SIDE FRAME ASSEMBLIES

19




HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 iy rotating hook hook asm. 1
2 1-1-1 IR hook body 1
3 1-1-2 L& inner hook tongue 1
4 1-1-3 15T screw 2
5 1-1-4 1257 screw 1
6 1-1-5 1257 screw 3
7 1-1-6 [0 clip 1
8 1-2 R7F=E bobbin case asm. 1
9 1-2-1 Ed] bobbin case 1
10 1-2-2 VERSL adjusting plate 2
11 1-2-3 8247 screw 1
12 1-3 8257 screw 1 M 53 SLi24T
13 1-4 Bi=aY flip cover asm. 1 sunk screw
14 1-4-1 = flip cover 1
15 1-4-2 BH cushion 1
16 1-4-3 | pin 1
17 1-4-4 EI flap 1
18 1-5 1257 screw 2 M4x8
19 1-6 g rotating hook shaft 1
20 1-7 LIPS bearing 2
21 1-8 LLIPESS bearing 2
22 1-9 =Ny oil prevent plate 1
23 1-10 LIS bearing 1
24 1-11 AR MR spring snap ring for shaft 1
25 1-12 AR dust preventing plate 1
26 1-13 = drive pipe 1
27 1-14 1257 screw 2 SM1/4"x40L=8
28 1-15 IXFHEHE snap ring of driving pipe 1
29 1-16 ] screw ! heMg%?w(a}?oziEh%acﬁ;T; g’ew
30 1-17 1257 screw 1 SM11/64"x40L=6.5
31 1-18 TR connecting holder 1
32 1-19 IPAEELES moving knife asm. 1
33 1-19-1 BN T) 4R moving knife installation holder 1
34 1-19-2 L gear 1
35 1-19-3 YRET screw 2 M4x47L R F
36 1-19-4 = 7] E B4 moving knofe fixing shaft 1 hexagonal socket headless screw
37 1-19-5 ENETROSE  fixed knife adjusting eccentric pin 1
38 1-19-6 EfIH positioning pin 1
39 1-20 1257 screw 1 MAX10EIH LA/ F
hexagonal socket head cap screw
40 1-21 E7] fixed knife 1
41 1-22 1RET screw 1 M4x6
42 1-23 =57 stopping thread board 1
43 1-24 1247 screw 1 M2.5x6
44 1-25 7] moving knife 1
45 1-26 2l screw ! heMgi?w(a]l'go@EEhég%gp screw
46 1-27 857 SCFe\.N ! heMg%?w(azlsso@ 7ekacl?\:cl:;;;screw
47 1-28 LIS bearing 1
48 1-29 BEE washer 1

20




HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

21




HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks

1 1-30 et EHE rotating hook upper bushing 1

2 1-31 AT RO adjustment eccentric pin 2

3 1-32 paxs XA thread distributing hook 1

4 1-33 ¥RET screw 2 M4X12 EHEL AN

5 1-34 Sk 5A0] thread distributing hook 1 hexagonal socket head cap screw

6 1-35 25T screw 1 MAX8EHESL 73

7 1-36 44T screw o hexagonal socLlfgt hea%ca screw
. hexagonal socket headless screw

8 1-37 MR RE rotating hook bracket 1

9 1-38 1RET screw 1

10 1-39 HERTHEG oil volume adjustment asm. 2

11 1-40 WMERNE snap ring inside bushing 1

12 1-41 IEMRHE (T) rotation hook bushing (lower) 1

13 1-42 It E rotation hook shaft stop ring 1

14 1-43 ) screw 3

15 1-44 IXENIZEFF driving linking lever 1

16 1-45 R connecting screw 1

17 1-46 eSS nut 1

18 1-47 28 (RF) nut (counter worm) 1

19 1-48 AL aH universal joint asm. 1

20 1-49 1257 screw 1 M5x0.5

21 1-50 LS A thread cutting cam 1

22 1-51 RIEAMY cylindrical roller asm. 1

23 1-51-1 IARET axial screw 1

24 1-51-2 R cylindrical roller 1

25 1-51-3 B washer 1

26 1-51-4 125 nut 1

27 1-52 BE&SMEaRHEt straight rail sliding asm. 1

28 1-53 1257 screw 1 M3X10

29 1-54 B R connecting holder of thread-cutting connecting lever | 1

30 1-55 EIEseER AR IElEs thread cutting electromagnet 1

31 1-55-1 FIiK electromagnet body 1

32 1-55-2 ki chip spindle 1

33 1-55-3 FEL cushion rubber 1

34 1-55-4 210y washer 1

35 1-55-5 1RET screw 2 M5x8

36 1-55-6 FPERE cushion rubber 1

37 1-55-7 125 nut 1

38 1-55-8 Ez A0 washer 1

39 1-56 ELE5 A=A g thread cutting electromagnet installation bracket 1

40 1-57 MR cushion rubber 1

41 1-58 1257 screw 4 M4x8

42 1-59 BUEEITEE thread cutting linking lever pin 1

43 1-60 1RET screw 3 SM1/4x40L=7

44 1-61 e EE e A rotation hook cover fixing slice 1

45 1-62 HEET screw 1 M4X0.8

46 1-63 Yk thread cutting spring 1

47 1-64 P& HREREEH thread cutting spring fixing pin 1

48 1-65 Y& EBRREEEEIRE] thread cutting solenoid valve fixing screw M5X0. 8

49 1-66 Y& EEE T EIRET thread cutting bracket fixing screw 4 M3X10

50 1-67 I3RS thread cutting bracket 1

22




HOOK AND THREAD CUTTING MECHANISM

23




Ref. No.

Part No.

LUBRICATION ASSEMBLIES

Part Name Remarks
1 1-1 SRR oil pump asm. 1
2 1-2 HIRALE oil pump big gear 1
3 1-3 ARG oil pump small gear 1
4 1-4 THRE T IRIZET oil pump adjusting plate screw 1 M3X10
5 1-5 THRRER oil pump cover plate 1
6 1-6 MREBR oil pump adjusting plate 1
7 1-7 RIS E oil pump filting asm. 1
8 1-8 HERMRET oil pump screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=20
9 1-9 SRS oil pump short shaft 1
10 1-10 RS RIRET oil pump cover plate screw 2 M3x10
11 1-11 HLEERALM  oil thread fixing plate big asm. 1
12 1-12 A E B IRET oil thread fixing plate screw 1 SM9/64"x40L=13
13 1-13 FHhERM upper shaft oil pipe asm. 1
14 1-14 EHEER G oil return pipe asm. 1
15 1-15 [EiHE X oil return pipe clamp 1
16 1-16 ElHESRIZET oil return pipe clamp screw 1 SM11/64" x40
17 1-17 T HE R lower oil pipe asm. 1
18 1-18 BIE rubber stopper 1
19 1-19 BIE (P19) rubber stopper (D19mm) 1
20 1-20 BERE (P11.8) rubber stopper (D11.8mm) 3
21 1-21 BIRER (D8.8) rubber stopper (D8.8mm) 1
22 1-22 BRIRER (D27) rubber stopper (D27mm) 1
23 1-23 SHE R oil window asm. 1
24 1-24 BER back cover plate 1
25 1-25 BERE ($25.5) rubber stopper (D25.5mm) 1
26 1-26 EEREHRA back cover plate sealing cushiong 1
27 1-27 EEIRIRET back cover plate screw 8 SM3/16"x28L=12
28 1-28 EERIRETE R back cover plate screw washer 8
29 1-29 SHEERE spring washer 1

24




LUBRICATION ASSEMBLIES




REVERSE FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 EISEER R SR 14 reverse feeding electromagnet asm. 1
2 1-1-1 1k plug 2
3 1-2 wE liner tube 4
4 1-3 WEIRET liner tube screw 4 SM11/64"x40L=25
5 1-4 151 4% FR H SR AR reverse feeding electromagnet crank 1
6 1-4-2 FRARIRET crank screw 1 SM3/16"x32L=13.5
7 1-4-3 1B 42 L B Sk AT AT 4 Iri%\/k?r%elé\e}ggipni% electromagnet crank 1
8 1-5 {EISZ B R SRIEFT reverse feeding electromagnet linking lever | 1
9 1-6 BIEB RS reverse feeding electromagnet protection cover| 1
10 1-7 {BISZEBRESRIRET reverse feeding electromagnet screw 4 SM3/16"x28L=15
11 1-8 [ElSE R e B (r:%\\//eérrsvtsa/;gﬁgirng electromagnet protection 1
12 1-9 FISEBHIREEES  reverse feeding controling crank spring hook | 1
13 1-10-1 FISZEBRS T X 2228 reverse feeding electromagnet switch bracket | 1
14 1-10-2 BISE IR X B reverse feeding button switch bracket 1
15 1-10-3 BISEREF X reverse feeding button switch 1
16 1104 | EsmmEsTme  [oyerse feeding electromagnet switch |
17 1-10-5 BISRFF R A reverse feeding switch asm. 1
18 1-10-6 FIAEIRSEFF X EEIRE]  reverse feeding button switch screw 1 M3x6
19 1-11 T2t naimeT [)ei\a/‘gasé? g%?g\i/\?g button switch installation 5 SM11/64"x40L=6
20 1-12 52 thread clamp 3
21 1-13 LeFHRET thread clamp screw 3 SM11/64"x40L=6
22 1-14 RISE B R SR 2R 14 reverse feeding electromagnet asm. 1
23 1-15 #L(2) connecting joint (2) 1
24 1-16 HEL plug !
25 1-17 fask plug 1
26 1-18 ®E thread clamp 1
27 1-19 52 thread clamp 2

26




REVERSE FEEDING ASSEMBLIES

27



ACCESSORIES

Ref. No. Part No. Part Name Qnty Remarks
1 1-1 L accessory bag 1
2 1-2 —ZFHF7I (/M) - type screw driver (small) 1
3 1-3 —=FFT] ($) - type screw driver (middlel) 1
4 1-4 —=Z=FFJ] (K) - type screw driver (bigl) 1
5 1-5 gt needle 4 | DPX5 16#
6 1-6 Bt bobbin 3
7 1-7 e ] fastening string 3
8 1-8 A& oil pan 1
9 1-9 HUHIRET oil adjusting screw 2
10 1-10 HURIRET E oil adjusting screw washer 2
11 1-11 R oil pan cushion 1
12 1-12 B EA TR knee controled lifting lever 1
13 1-13 fL R magnet block 1
14 1-14 JHEE small oil pot 1
15 1-15 TR machine frame hinges 2
16 1-16 NEREE machine frame hinges bushing 2
17 1-17 HLprETELR (X ) vibration proof rubber block (big) 2
18 1-18 HSLFAETEER (7)) vibration proof rubber block (small) 2
19 1-19 HfE oil can 1
20 1-20 LA spool holder asm 1
21 1-21 HLSLIEFT head resting bar 1
22 1-22 RIRF solid wrench 1
23 1-23 2MMP7SAIRFE S 2mminternal hexagonal wrench 1 2GB/T§C35§Oél?r?§7§,¥
24 1-24 IMMIRIZAAEIRFE  3mminternal hexagonal wrench 1 3GB{)T5356 1998 %
25 1-25 2. 5MMAZAIRFE 2.5mm internal hexagonal wrench 1 2. SGBQE%gg“}é%KE
26 1-26 PRy RS knee controled hinge axis 1
27 1-27 fRiEEsRE knee controled returning spring 1
28 1-28 BRI PR (2R knee controled position fixing bracket 1
29 1-29 ISR T518%5]  knee controled position fixing adjustment screw 2
30 1-30 BAHIRE adjustment screw 2
31 1-31 IR PRAIZRRET knee controled position fixing bracket screw 1
32 1-32 R RISk bumper block curved bar joint 1
33 1-33 Rt ZE1FiELIRE]T  bumper block curved bar joint screw 1 GB/Tiﬁi}(MB‘;(Igtinngzogﬁii
34 1-34 BRI knee controled bumper block curved bar 1
35 1-35 23 2d NS knee controled bumper block 1
36 1-36 fiitRze bumper block bracket 1
37 1-37 Rt ZEeRET bumper block bracket screw 1
38 1-38 it bumper block washer 1
39 1-39 FOHEE split washer 1

28




ACCESSORIES

29




LONSEW.

Model 228R-7DD-220V

USER MANUAL

Computer Control
Parameter Guide

Note:

Sewing well demands a good needle and good thread.
Assuring that your needle and your thread are top quality goes
a long way to making your machine work efficiently and that
your stitching results are satisfactory.

30



CONTROL SYSTEM PARAMETER GUIDE

Parameter

Contents (for reference only)

Details

Remarks

PO1 Max. speed (spm) Setting the max. speed
Setting the slope rate of speed controller in accelerating and climbing,

P02 Acceleration curve adjustment (%) the bigger the slope rate, the faster the speed acceleration; the smaller
the slope rate, the slower the speed acceleration
UP: Y ed| itioni

PO3 Needle positioning pperneedie p05|. |.on|.ng
DN: Lower needle positioning

P04 Initial reverse stitching speed (spm) Speed setting for initial reverse stitching

Terminated reverse stitching speed . . L

PO5 (sprm) Speed setting for terminated reverse stitching

P06 Continuous reverse stitching speed (spm) |speed setting for continuous reverse stitching

PO7 Slow start stitching speed (spm) Setting the speed in slow start sewing

P08 Slow start stitching amount Setting the stitching amount in slow start sewing

P09 Speed of auto fixed stitch amount sewing | The initial spped setting of automatic trigger function in fixed stitch

(spm) amount sewing

ON: After finishing the last section of fixed amount sewing, it will stop
reverse stitching automatically.

After fixed stitch amount sewing, (Note: In any sewing mode, before stop reverse stitching, cannot do

P10 automatically stop the reverse stitching remedial stitch.)

(No remedial stitch setup> OFF: After finishing the last section of fixed amount sewing, the reverse
stitching will not stop automatically, the operator should stamp forward
or backward to end the reverse stitching or remedial stitching.

P11
Range (0-2)
P12 Working Mode selection when start reverse|0: By hand, controled by pedal, can start and stop at any time.
stitching 1. Automatic, slightly touch the pedal, automatically reverse stitching.
2: Pause
P13 Operation mode selectioninthe end of ~ |CON: After finishing the initial reverse stitching, it will start with the next
initial reverse stitching section automatically.
ON: Open the slow start function
P14 Slow start .
OFF: Close the slow start function
Range: (0 - 4) Remedial stitch, 0: half-stith, 1: 1 stitch, 2: continuous 2
P15 Remedial stitch half-stitches, 3: continuous 1 stitch, 4: continuous remedial stitch, quick
stop (JACK MODE)
P16
. . 0: P41 Open auto stitch amount calculating
P17 Auto stitch amount calculating . .
1: P41 Cose auto stitch amount calculating
. . L Remedial stitch in section A of initial sewing, 0~200 the movement
P18 Initial reverse stitch remedial stitch 1
gradually lagged
» . . Remedial stitch in section B of initial sewing, 0~200 the movement
P19 Initial reverse stitch remedial stitch 2
gradually lagged
Range (1-2)
P20 Selective mode for stop reverse stitching  |1: Automatic, slightly touch the pedal, automatically start reverse stitching
2: Pause
P21
P22
P23
Voltage of Countertrample point on the
P24 q Ig ! pepo Position adjustment on the voltage of countertrample point on the pedal
peda
. After stop reverse stitching, make up 3 Remedial stitch in section C of initial sewing, 0~200 the movement

stitches

gradually lagged

31




CONTROL SYSTEM PARAMETER GUIDE

After stop reverse stitching, make up 4

Remedial stitchin section D of initial sewing, 0~200 the movement

P26
stitches gradually lagged
0: dose sensor 1: Sense after cutting thread 2: General sense 7: Sense the
P27 inductive switch protection time of presser foot lifting 8 Receiving sense AD 9: Sensor
sensitivity
Range (0-2)
P8 Selective mode of continuous reverse 0: By hand, controled by pedal, can stop or start at any time.
stitching 1: Automatic, slightly touch the pedel, it will do reverse stitchhing
automatically.
P29 Stitch brake power after thread cutting The bigger the data,the bigger the power
P30 Heavy-duty material power strenthen The bigger the data, the bigger the power
P31 Thread cutting power strenthen The bigger the data, the bigger the power
P32 Continuous reverse stitching, 5 remedial ~ |Remedial stitch in section A and C of initial sewing, 0~200 the
stitches movement gradually lagged
P33 Continuous reverse stitching, 6 remedial  [Remedial stitch in section B and D of initial sewing, 0~201 the
stitches movement gradually lagged
A: Slightly touch the I, it will start fixed stitch nt sewi
Selective model of fixed stitch amount 9 'y oue pedal, it will start fixed sttch amourt sewing
P34 sowi automatically.
9 M Controled by pedal, can stop and start at any time.
P35 Air absorption No
0: Thread slack function off.
P36 Thread slack functi ff switch
read slack function on/off switd 1: Thread slack function on
Thread wipping/thread nipping function |0 Function off
P37 setting 1: Thread wipping function on
2~11 Thread nipping functi the bi the data, the bi the
(Strength of thread clamp setup) reac nipping fLnction on 19ger o 9ger
power
P38 Thread cutting set u ON: Thread cutting mode on
"9 P OFF: Thread cutting mode off
P39 Pause during sewing,presser foot action
selection
PO Presser foot action selection after thread
cutting
P41 The sewing finish quantity display
Press"S"to enter, and "P" to exit:
NO1 Cortrol system VersionNo.  NO2 Needle box Version No.
P42 Message display NO3 Speed NO4 Pedal AD
NO5 Upper location angle NO6 Lower locationangle
NO7 busbar voltage AD
P13 Motor rotation direction setup (Normal &
Reverse rotation setup)
P44 Sewing brake force
P Periodic signal of reverse stitch action
%)
Pag Inverted needle lifting angle selection after
thread cutting
P Inverted needle lifting angle adjustment
after thread cutting
P48 Low speed (locating speed) (spm)
P49 Thread cutting speed (spm)

32




CONTROL SYSTEM PARAMETER GUIDE

P50 Presser foot lifting time (ms)
P51 periodic signal of presser foot action (%)
P52 Presser foot lay down time (ms)

Half-step backward to cancel the auto

P53
presser foot lifting

unrecoverable

P54 thread cutting time (ms)

Thred wipping / thread sweeping (blow

P55 .
up) time
PS6 Automatically locating the upper position
when power on
P57 Presser foot protection time (s)
P58 Upper location adjustment unrecoverable
P59 Lower location adjustment unrecoverable

P60 Test speed (spm)

P61l Item A Testing

P62 Item B Testing

P63 Item C Testing

P64 Item B, C conduction time

P65 Item B, C stop runing time

P66 Inspection on safty switch

Inspection on thread cutting protection

P67 )
switch
P69 Reverse stitching release buffer duty ratio
%)

P70 Machine type

P71 Presser foot lay down buffering

P72 Upper needle position correction
P73 Lower needle position correction
P74
P75

P76 Full effort time of reverse stitching

Pause time between free sewing and

P77 . o
terminate reverse stitching

P78 Thread clamp device start Angle

P79 Thread clamp device finish angle

Cutting knife engage angle (Lower

P80
location 0 degree)

(Lower location O degree)

33




CONTROL SYSTEM PARAMETER GUIDE

Thread cutting start strengthen angle

P81 (L location 0 d )
(Lower location 0 degree) owerlocation B degree
Cutting knife retracting angle (Lower
P82 l .g I '"gang . (Lower location O degree)
location 0 degree)
P83
Heavy-duty material start strenghen angle .
P84 . (Upper location 0 degree)
(Upper location 0 degree)
Heavy-d terial finish strengh I
P85 eavy-duty mfa enal finish strenghen ang'e (Upper location 0 degree)
(Upper location 0 degree)
P86 Upper & down distance location
P87 Thread sweeping return delayed
P83 Sewing brake distance
P89 Ac overvoltage value
P90
Po1
P92 Initial angle of encoder The parameter is not allowed to be adjusted by users unrecoverable
P93 half-counterstep delayed time
P94 Max. current
P95 Sthengthen the low speed power
P96
P97 Stall time
Po8 Reverse stitching release time
P99 Language selection 0: Cosed 1: Chinese, 2: English
P100 Inductive presser foot retention time
P101 Thread slack start angle
P102 Thread slack stop angle
P103 Cloth inductive presser foot retention time
. Mode selection ininitial reverse stitching, mode selection in terminated
P104 Pause delay time L o . .
reverse stitching, mode selection in continuous reverse stitching, when
P105 Electric & Pneumatic selection 0: electric, 1: pneumatic
P106 ordinary current
P107 Machine type 0: Lockstitch, 1: cover stitch
P108 Interlock machine air absorption
P109 The delayed time before thread sweeping
P110 The return time of thread cutting

34




CONTROL SYSTEM PARAMETER GUIDE

P50 Presser foot lifting time (ms)
P51 periodic signal of presser foot action (%)
P52 Presser foot lay down time (ms)

Half-step backward to cancel the auto

P53
presser foot lifting

unrecoverable

P54 thread cutting time (ms)

Thred wipping / thread sweeping (blow

P55 .
up) time
PS6 Automatically locating the upper position
when power on
P57 Presser foot protection time (s)
P58 Upper location adjustment unrecoverable
P59 Lower location adjustment unrecoverable

P60 Test speed (spm)

P61l Item A Testing

P62 Item B Testing

P63 Item C Testing

P64 Item B, C conduction time

P65 Item B, C stop runing time

P66 Inspection on safty switch

Inspection on thread cutting protection

P67 )
switch
P69 Reverse stitching release buffer duty ratio
%)

P70 Machine type

P71 Presser foot lay down buffering

P72 Upper needle position correction
P73 Lower needle position correction
P74
P75

P76 Full effort time of reverse stitching

Pause time between free sewing and

P77 . o
terminate reverse stitching

P78 Thread clamp device start Angle

P79 Thread clamp device finish angle

Cutting knife engage angle (Lower

P80
location 0 degree)

(Lower location O degree)

35




CONTROL SYSTEM PARAMETER GUIDE

Thread cutting start strengthen angle

P81 (L location 0 d )
(Lower location 0 degree) owerlocation B degree
Cutting knife retracting angle (Lower
P82 l .g I '"gang W (Lower location O degree)
location 0 degree)
P83
Heavy-duty material start strenghen angle .
P84 . (Upper location 0 degree)
(Upper location 0 degree)
Heavy-d terial finish strengh I
P85 eavy-duty mfa enal inish strenghen ang'e (Upper location 0 degree)
(Upper location 0 degree)
P86 Upper & down distance location
P87 Thread sweeping return delayed
P83 Sewing brake distance
P89 Ac overvoltage value
P90
Po1
P92 Initial angle of encoder The parameter is not allowed to be adjusted by users unrecoverable
P93 half-counterstep delayed time
P94 Max. current
P95 Sthengthen the low speed power
P96
P97 Stall time
Po8 Reverse stitching release time
P99 Language selection 0: Cosed 1: Chinese, 2: English
P100 Inductive presser foot retention time
P101 Thread slack start angle
P102 Thread slack stop angle
P103 Cloth inductive presser foot retention time
. Mode selection ininitial reverse stitching, mode selection in terminated
P104 Pause delay time L o . .
reverse stitching, mode selection in continuous reverse stitching, when
P105 Electric & Pneumatic selection 0: electric, 1: pneumatic
P106 ordinary current
P107 Machine type 0: Lockstitch, 1: cover stitch
P108 Interlock machine air absorption
P109 The delayed time before thread sweeping
P110 The return time of thread cutting

36




CONTROL SYSTEM PARAMETER GUIDE

P111 Encoder type selection, 0: without
megnetic ring, 1: with magnetic ring

P112 Full effort time of thread cutting

P113 periodic signal of thread cutting action (%)

P114 Thread cutting telease the buffer duty ratio

(%)

P115 Thread cutting release buffering time

P116

P117

P118

P119

P120

End - Consew 228R-7DD-220V Manual

© 2021 Consew USA - 0621

37






